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HYDROLOGIC ASSOCIATES U.S.A., INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS - HYDROGEOLOGIC TESTING
WELL DRILLING SERVICES - PETROLEUM CONTRACTOR

January 4, 2011

Mr. Charles Masella

Waste Cleanup Program — South District
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
P.0. Box 2549

Fort Myers, FL 33902-2549

RIi:  Site Assessment Report Addendum (SARA)
Conch Harbor Marina
951 Caroline St.,
Key West, Florida
Facility ID: 8735043
HAI Project Number: HA07-2291

Deéar Mr. Maselia,

Hydrologic Associates USA, Inc. (HAD) is in receipt of your correspondence dated
October 6, 2010 regarding the above-referenced Tacility. The correspondence references
your FDEP Interoffice Memorandum (IM) to Erin Murphy of the South District’s Storage
Tank Program dated September 30, 2010. The IM related to HAUs Limited Site
Assessment Report (SAR) prepared for the site’s April 9, 2009 Discharge (diesel fuel).-
The IM concluded that remedial action to properly dispose of free floating petroleum
product (FFP) needed to be conducted, with additional assessment subsequent 10 the

remedial action.

Prior to the assessment activitics (ie., re-sampling of the groundwater monitor wells),
HAI personnel were dispatched to the site on Decentber 1, 2010 to evaluate the wells for
the presence of FPP. Fach well was pumped and the liquid was contained in drums and
inspected for FI'P. Howevet, no FFP was present in any of the groundwater monitor

wells.

TAI has conducted a re-sampling event of the groundwater monitor wells that were
originally sampled for the SAR (MW-3, MW-6, MW-9, MW-10, MW-13, MW-14, MW-
15, and MW-17; see attached Site Plan). Samples were collected on December 2 & 3,
2010. Samples were analyzed tor EPA Method 8021 VOA and 8270 PAH Parameters,
and FL-PRO. During all field and sampling activities, FAT personnel observed FDEP
QOP. Laboratory analysis was conducted by Florida Spectrum FEnvironmental Services, a
NELAC-certified analytical laboratory.
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Results — As the attached Qummary Tables and Laboratory Report show, all samples
were within GCTLs for all analytical paramelers save for FL-PRO at MW-10 and MW-
14, which slightly exceeded the GCTL of 5 mgfl (8.21 and 7.0 mg/l, respectively). As the
Sjte Plan shows, this contaminant plume is trestricted in area to a relatively small portion

of the site.

Recommendations — AT recommends continued quarterly groundwater monitoring of
the site. Additionally, HAI personnel will go to the site prior to the groundwater
monitoring to remove any potential FFT. This FFP evaluation/removal will be conducted
both at high and at low tide in the event that FTP (if present) is tidally influenced. Should
any FEP be detected, [TAT will immediately notify your office.

Additionally, HAI recommends installation of two (2) shallow groundwater monitor
wells in the locations depicted on the attached Site Plan. The purpose of these new
(proposed) wells will be to determine whether any FIFP from the April 2009 discharge has
migrated under the building. Given the logistics of the April 2009-discharge, this is a
possibility that should be evaluated.

HAT trusts that this information is helpful to FDEP’s purposes and satisfies the concerns
raised in your Octobet 6, 2010 correspondence and September 30, 2010 IM. Should you
require any additional information or wish to discuss this matter further, please call our

Miami office.

/4

ames T. Miller, .1
Principal Engineer

A

s o ‘
I ’ / /L:llililf'!']A{)?'?_ZQ1;Cout',hI-IarborhSM{A.Jan.l1




o RECEIVED
May 13,2011

. > KW Planning Dpt

ATTACHMENT —1

CORRESPONDENCE LETTER



Charlie Crist /G RECELVED

F l 0 ri d d D € P d rtm C nt Of Governor IQ;/l K\’yl‘:;;:lj:;lbpg
Environmental Protection Jlf Kottkamp
South District Lt. Governor
P.O. Box 2549
Forl Myers, FL 33902-2547 Mimi Prew
Secretary

Qctober 6, 2010

Oy
SENT VIA ELECITRONIC MAIL %0 3

N (ﬂ:”'

Gina Kennedy

[-mail: Gina@keyscaribbean.com
Conch Harbor Marina

051 Caroline Sireet

Key West, FL 33040-6636

Re:  Montoe County - TK
Conch Harbor Marina
FDEP Facility ID No. 8735043
Discharge Date: April 9, 2009

Dear Ms. Kennedy:

The South District has reviewed the Limited Site Assessment Report (LSAR), dated
December 28, 2009 (received July 10, 2010), prepared and submitted by Hydrologic
Associates US.A., Inc. The document submitted is incomplete. Please respond to the
comments and recommendations in the Department’s September 30, 2010 memorandum
(enclosed) by December 6, 2010.

Whenever possible, please submit your written response(s) electronically to
Erin.Murphy@dep.state.flus. If there are any questions, please contact Charles Masella at
(239) 332-6975, x174 or Charles.Masella@dep state.flus.

Sincerely,

o,
Erin M. Mtirphy d
Environmental Supervisor 11

EMM/KMH/ red
Enclosure: (1) September 30, 2010 Department memo

ce James T. Miller, P.E. - HAI (via e-mail imi]ler@haimiami.com)

“More Protection, Less Process”
www. dep.state. fl.us
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Interoffice Memorandum

Souih District

2l
To: Erin Murphy g
Storage Tank Program-South District
From: Charles Masella f%/%

Waste Cleanup Program-South District
Date: September 30, 2010

Subject: Monroe County - TK/WC
Limited Site Assessment Report (LSAR)
Conch Harbor Marina (for April 9, 2009 Discharge)
951 Caroline Street
8000 State Road 31
Key West, Florida 33040-6636
Facility ID: 8735043

The Florida Department of Fnvironmental Protection’s South District Waste Cleanup
Program has reviewed the Limited Site Assessment Report (SAR) for Conch Harbor
Marina. The report was generated by Hydrologic Associates US.A., Inc. (HAI), and
received by the Department on July 14, 2009 (note: report was submitted in December
2009, but misplaced). Activities were initiated to address the petroleum impacts related
to the April 9, 2009 diesel fuel discharge responded to by the Bureau of Emergency
Response (BER).

Historically, the property had been a large bulk fuel storage /terminal facility from the
1930s through the early 1990s, when the storage tanks were removed, and source removal
actions were undertaken. Commencing in 2005, the property was converted to the current
Conch Harbor Marina. Numerous discharges (reported and unreported) appear to have
impacted the soils and groundwater on the property. Documents in our Oculus database
are dated from January 2003 to present. The offect of tidal influences to the water table
beneath the site, appear to have the effect of mixing. However, the historical and April 2009
discharge plumes do not appear to overlap, or have mixed toa point where overlap hinders
determination of groundwater quality associated to the separate and specific mcidents.

HAI representatives supervised the installation of eight additional monitoring wells (MW-
11 through MW-18). Groundwater samples were collected pursuant to DEP-50P-001/01
Florida Statutes (F.S.) 2200 Guidelines on September 25, 2009. Samples were analyzed
according to EPA Method 82608 for Volatile Organic Compounds (V OCs) with Methyl Tert
Butyl Ether (MTBE), EPA Method 8270C for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHS)
and by Florida Residual Petroleum Organic Method (FL-PRO) for Total Recoverable
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPHS).

"profect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Conch Harbor Marina (for April 9, 2009 Discharge)
Facility ID: 8735043

Page 2

Samples from monitoring wells MW-11 and MW-12 were not analyzed due to the presence
of free phase petroleum (FPP) in the well on September 25, 2010. HAT reports that the color
and viscosity of the productin both wells may indicate that the contaminant observed
could be associated with earlier (past) discharges when the bulk fuel storage/ terminal
facility was in operation.

Analytical testing did not detect VOCs (Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes, or
Methyl Tert Butyl Ether mn monitoring wells MW-13 through MW-18 that exceeded criteria
pursuant to Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 62-777 Groundwater Cleanup Target
Levels (GCTLs).

The PAH components Benzo(a)anthracene were detected in the samples collected from
MW-14, and MW-17, with Benzo(b)ﬂuorauthene detected in MW-14 in excess of F.A.C. Rule
62-777 GCTLs. However, in all cases, detection was less than three times above the
maximum detection limit (MDL).

TRPH at 16,000.0 micrograms per liter (ug/1) was detected in the sample collected from
MW-14. Again, the detection was approximately three times above the MDL of 5,000.0 pg/!
allowed by F.A.C. Rule 62-777 GCTLs.

Sumimary:

The Waste Cleanup Program completed our technical review of the Limited Site
Assessment Report (LSAR), and has determined that the assessment is incomplete. Tt was
also noted in the report that free phase product (FPP) had been observed in the boring
advanced near the April 9, 2009 discharge point. This fact indicates that product continues
to exist in the soils, and has a potential to affecta larger zone of soil, and eventually impact
the groundwater beyond the point of discharge. We concur with the consultant that
remedial measured be instituted to collect and properly dispose of the free phase product
(FPP), followed by additional groundwater monitoring. When addressed, the information
should be included in an Addendum to the LSAR, At that time, a Remedial Action Plan
(RAP) may be submitted to propose either a Natural Attenuation Monitoring Plan (NAMP),
or further remedial actions to address the petroleum contamination as a result of the April
9, 2009 discharge of diesel fuel on the property.

It should be noted that as we might concur with the consultant that the individual plumes
associated to the separate discharges on the sites appear to be distinguishable from each
othet, the fact remains that supposedly “past discharge” free phase product (FPP) was
observed in monitoring wells MW-11 and MW-12, and “new” free phase product (FPP) was
observed in April 9, 2009 soil boring, only a short distance from each other, give the
reviewer pause when attempting to differentiate the separate plumes on this property.




» RECEIVED
May 13,2011

~# KW Planning Dpt

ATTACHMENT -2

FIGURES
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TABLE 1. -

VOA AND FLPRO GROUND

951 CAROLINE STREET KEY WEST

WATER ANALYTICAL. RESULTS

all D

TDate'Sampled.| Benzene .

Tolueno | Ethylbenze pe:l:

TATBE .| Total Xylenes' |- SERL

MW-7 EAST

4/19/2007

<0.14

<0.13

<0.50

<0.38

11/8/2007

0.350 1

7.33

<0.12

1451

MW-7 SOUTH

4/19/2007

<0.14

<0.13

<0.50

<0.38

MW-2

3/15/2007

1.9

19.9

4.3

2.1

MW-3

3/15/2007

<0.7

<Q.7

205

<17

7/20/2007

<0.28

<0.31

<0.12

<1.2

11/8/2007

<0.28

<0.31

<0.12

<1.2

41412008

<0.24

<0.26

<0.20

<0.82

8/14/2008

<0.24

<0.25

<0.24

<0.62

122/2010

<0.31

<0.42

<().55

<1.12

MW-5

3/15/2007

<0.7

<0.7

11.6

<17

7/20/2007

<0.28

<0.31

<1.2

14/8/2007

<0.28

<0.31

<1.2

4/4/2008

<0.24

<0.26

<0.62

8/14/2008

<0.24

<0.25

<0.62

MW-6

3/15/2007

<0.7

<1,7*

7/20/2007

1.47

<1.2

11/8/2007

44412008

0.7501

<1,2

<0.62

8/14/2008

<0.62

124212010

MW-7

3/15/2007

7/20/2007

11/8/2007

4/4/2008

8{14/2008

7/20/2007

11/8/2007

4/472008

8/14/2008

MW-9

7120/2007

11/8/2007

4/4/2008

8/14/2008

121212010

MW-10

7/20/2007

11182007

4/4/2008

8/14/2008

121212010

MW-13

912512009

12/2£2010

MWW-14

9/25/2009

12/2/2010

MW-15

9/25/2009

12/2/2010

MWY-16

0/25/2000

MW-17

9/25/2009

12/2/2010

MW-18

9/25/2009

Criteria.

Notes: Criteria - FAC 62-777 {Groundwater Criteria)
U = Below method detection limit
Ali units reported in ugl

* _ ggported in mgil but by method FLPRO
*_ calculation conducled in house
1fitable1GWe51 carolinestkeywest

_RECEIVED

May 13, 2011

KW Planning Dpt
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PECTruim
" KW Planning Dpt

Environmental Services, Inc.

Report To:
Tames T, Miller, P.E. Page 1 of 24
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc. Report Printed; 12/10/10
9730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C Submission # 1012000105
Miami, FL 33157 Order # 43806
_ Sample [.D.: MW-15
Project: 051 Caroline St. Collected: 12/02/10 1327
Sjte Location: Key West, FL. Received: 12/04/10 i1:10
Matrix: Water Collected by: Scott Liddell
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QC UNITS MDL PQL METHOD DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY.
82608 VOA Compounds in Water by GC/MS Dilution Factor =1
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether 4.85 ug/L 0.55 1.65 5030/82608 | 12/07 21:14 112/07 21:14 AC
Benzene u U ug/L 0.4 0.42 5030/8260B 12/07 21:14 | 12/07 21:14 AC
Toluene U U ug/L 0.31 0.93 5030/8260B 12/07 21:14 |12/07 21:14 AC
Chlorobenzene U U ug/L 0.34 1.02 5030/82608 12/07 21:14 | 12/07 21:14 AC
Ethylbenzene U u ug/L 0.42 1.26 5030/8260B 12/07 21:14 | 12/07 21:14 AC
m & p Xylene u u ug/L 0.80 2.40 5030/8260B 12/07 21:14 | 12407 21:14 AC
o- Xylene U u ug/L 0.32 0.96 5030/8260B 12007 21:14 | 12/07 21:14 AC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene u u ug/L 0.39 1.17 5030/8260B | 12/07 21:14 | 12/07 21:14 AC
1,4-Dichlorobenzens U U ug/L 0.39 1.17 5030/8260B 2/07 21:14 [ 12/07 2114 AC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8] U ug/L 0.30 0.90 5030/82608 | 12/07 2514 | 12407 21:14 AC
22700 PAHs in WATER by GC/MS Dilution Factor =1
Naphithalene 0.473 ug/L 0.027 0.081 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 19:29 MAZ
2-Methylnaphthalene u u ug/L 0.036 0.108 82700 12/07 16:00 §12/07 19:29 MAZ
1-Methylnaphthalene 1.027 ug/L 0.020 0.080 82700 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 19:29 MAZ
_Acenaphthene 0.974 ug/L 0.008 0.024 8270D 12/07 16:00 |[12/07 19:29 MAZ
Phenanthrene u u ug/L 0.013 0.039 8270D 12/07 16:00 |[12/07 19:2% MAZ
Fluoranthene U U ug/L 0.004 0.012 §270D 12/07 16:00 | 12407 19:29 MAZ
Florida-Spectrum Environmental Services, inc.
1460 W. McNab Road, Foit Lauderdale, FL 33309
Pembroke Laboratory . Big Lake Laboratory . Spectrum Laboratories
528 Gooch Rd. 415 B SW Park St. 630 Indian St.
Fort Mead, FL 33841 Okeechobee, FL 34072 Savannah, GA 31404

www.flenviro.com
All NELAP certified analyses are performed in accordance with Chapter 64E-1 Florida Administrative Code, which has been determined fo be equivaient to MNELAC standards.
Analyses cerlified by programs other than NELAP are designated with a ",
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May 13,2011
KW Planning Dpt
Report To:
James T. Miller, P.E, Page 2 of 24
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc. Report Printed: 12/10/10
9730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C Submission # 1012000105
Miami, FL 33157 Order # 43806
Sample .D.: MW-15
Project: 951 Caroline St. Collected: 12/02/10  13:27
Site Location: Key West, FL Received: 12/04/10 11210
Matrix: Water Collected by: Scott Liddell
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QC UNITS MDL PQL METHOD DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY.
Benzo(ayanthracene U u ug/L 0.004 0.012 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 19:29 MAZ
Benzo(b)fluoranthene U u ug/L 0.008 0.024 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 19:29 MAZ
Benzo(aypyreie u u ug/L 0.006 0.018 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 19:29 MAZ
Benzo(ghi)perylene u u ug/L 0.007 0.021 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 19:29 MAZ
Acenaphthylene u u ug/l, 0.006 0.018 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 19:29 MAZ
Tluorene 1.096 ug/L 0.008 0.024 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 19:29 MAZ
Anthracene U U ug/L 0.006 0.018 8270D 12/07 16:00 ]12/07 19:29 MAZ
Pyrene U u ug/L 0.01% 0.033 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 19:29 MAZ
Chrysene U u ug/L 0.004 0.012 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12407 19:29 MAZ
Benzo(k){luoranthene u u ug/L, 0.003 0.009 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 19:29 MAZ
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene U u ug/L 0.0%1 0.033 8§270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 19:29 MAZ
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene u u ug/L 0.004 0.012 82700 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 19:29 MAZ
FL-PRO (Petroleum Residual Organic Totals)-WATER Dilution Factor =1
} | ! | | |
| | I I I |




Report To:

Tames T. Miller, P.E.
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc,
9730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C
Miami, FL 33157

RECEIVED

May 13, 2011

KW Planning Dpt

Page 3 of 24

Report Printed: 12/10/10
Submission # 1012000103
Order # 43806

Sample LD.: MW-15

Project: 051 Caroline St. Collected: 12/02/10  13:27
Site Location: Key West, FL. Received: 12/04/10 11:10
Matrix: Water Collected by: Scott Liddell
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QC | UNITS MDL PQL METHOD | DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY.
TOTAL PRO (C8-C40) 1.64 mg/L 0.07 0.21 FL-PRO 12/07 10:00 |12/08 15:33 | MD

Unless indicated, soil results are reported vased on agtual (wet) weight basis.

Analytes not currently NELAC certified denoted by ~.

Work performed by cutside (subcontract) labs dexnoted by Cert.l

Resulis velate only to this sample.

QUC = Qualifier Codes as defined by DEP 62-160

U=Analyzed for but not detected.

Q=Sample keld beyond accepted holding time.

I=Value is between MDL and PQL.
J=Estimated value.

D in Analyst Field.

"
Authoriged CSM Signature (954) 978-6400

Florida-Spectrom Environmental Services,Inc.

Certification # E86006
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May 13,2011
KW Planning Dpt
Report To:
James T. Miller, P.E. Page 4 of 24
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc. Report Printed: 12/10/10
9730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C Submission # 1012000105
Miami, FL 33157 Order # 43807
Sample LD.: MW-13
Project: 051 Caroline St. Collected: 12/02/10  14:30
Site Location: Key West, FL. Received: 12/04/10  11:10
Matrix: Water Collected by: Scott Liddell
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QC UNITS MDL PQL METHOD DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY.
8260B VOA Compounds in Water by GC/MS Dilution Factor =1
Methyl-tert-butyi-ether u U ug/L 0.55 1.65 5030/8260B 12/07 21:43 }12/07 21:43 AC
Benzene u u ug/L 0.4 0.42 5030/8260B | 12/07 21:43 | 12/07 21:43 AC
Toluene U u ug/L 0.31 0.93 5030/8260B 12/07 21:43 | 12/07 21:43 AC
Chlorobenzene u u ug/L 0.34 1.02 5030/8260B 12/07 21:43 §12/07 21:43 AC
Ethylbenzene U U ug/L 0.42 1.26 5030/8260B 12/07 21:43 |12/07 21:43 AC
m & p Xylene u u ug/L 0.80 2.40 5030/8260B 12/07 21:43 [12/07 2143 AC
o- Xylene U u ug/L 0.32 0.96 5030/8260B 12/07 21:43 | 12/07 21:43 AC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U u ug/L 0.39 1.17 5030/8260B 12/07 21:43 | 12/07 21:43 AC
1,4-Dichiorobenzene u U ug/L 0.39 1.17 5030/82608 12/07 21:43 |12/07 21:43 AC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U U ug/L 0.30 0.90 5030/8260B8 12/07 21:43 | 12/07 21:43 AC
8270D PAHs in WATER by GC/MS Dilution Factor =1
Naphthalene 0.249 ug/L 0.027 0.081 82700 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 19:54 MAZ
2-MethyInaphthatene U U ug/L 0.036 0.108 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 19:54 MAZ
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.138 ug/L 0.020 0.060 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 19:54 MAZ,
Acenaphthene U U ug/L 0.008 0.024 82700 12/07 16:00 |12/07 19:54 MAZ
Phenanthrene i) U ug/L 0.013 0.039 8270D 12/07 16:00 |[12/07 19:54 MAZ
Fluoranthene 0.033 ug/L 0.004 0.012 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12407 19:54 MAZ




\ RECEIVED

May 13,2011
KW Planning Dpt

Report To:

James T, Miiler, P.E. Page 5 of 24

Hydrologic Associates USA Inc. Report Printed: 12/10/ 10

9730 B. Hibiscus Street Unit C Submission # 1012000105

Miami, FL 33157 Order # 43807

Sample LD.: MW-13

Project: 931 Caroline St. Collected: 12/02/10  14:30

Site Location: Key West, YL Received: 12/04/10  11:10

Matrix: Water Collected by: Scott Liddell

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QC UNITS MDL PQL METHOD DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY.

Benzo{a)anthracene u U vg/L 0.004 0.012 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 19:54 MAZ
Benzo(b)luoranthene U U ug/L 0.008 0.024 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 19:54 MAZ
Benzo(a)pyrene u U ug/L 0.006 0.018 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 19:54 MAZ
Renzo(ghi)perylene U u ug/L 0.007 0.021 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 19:54 MAZ
Acenaphthylene 9] U ug/L 0.006 0.018 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 19:54 MAZ
Fluorene U U ug/L 0.008 0.024 82700 12/07 16:00 112/07 1954 MAZ
Anthracene U U ug/L 0.006 0.018 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 19:54 MAZ
Pyrene 0.020 I ug/L 0,011 0.033 82700 12407 16:00 ]12/07 19:54 MAZ
Chrysene U u ug/L 0.004 0.012 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 19:54 MAZ
Benzo(k)fluoranthene U U ug/L 0.003 0.009 8270D 12/07 16:00 |[12/07 19:54 MAZ
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene U u ug/L 0.0114 0.033 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 19:54 MAZ
Dibenzofa,i)anthracene U U ugl/L 0.004 0.012 270D 12/07 16:00 |[12/07 19:54 MAZ

FL-PRO (Pelrolenm Residual Organic Totals)-WATER Dilution Factor w——ll

| 4 L
T I




RECEIVED

May 13,2011
KW Planning Dpt
Report To:
James T, Miller, P.E. Page 6 of 24
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc. Report Printed: 12/10/10
9730 E. Hibiscus Streét Unit C Submission # 1012000105
Miami, FL. 33157 Order # 43807
Sample LD.: MW-13
Project: 951 Caroline St. Collected: 12/02/10  14:30
Site Location: Key West, FL Received: 12/04/10  11:10
Mafrix: Water Collected by: Scott Liddell
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QC | UNITS MDL PQL METHOD | DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY,
TOTAL PRO (C8-C40) 2,25 mg/L 0.07 0.21 FL-PRO 12/07 10:00 |12/08 16:06 | MD

Unless indicated, soil results are reporied based on actu

Analytes not currently NELAC certified denoted by 7.

Work performed by outside (subcontract) labs

Results relate only to this sample.

QC=Qualifier Codes as defined by DEP 62-160

U= Analyzed for but not detected.

Q=-Sample held beyond accepted hotding time.

[=Value is between MDL aud PQL.
J=Estimated value.

denoted by Cert.ID in Analyst

al (wet) weight basis,

Field,

Authokized CSM Signature (954) 978-6400
Florida-Spectrum Environmental Services,Inc.
Certification # E&6006




RECEIVED

May 13,2011
KW Planning Dpt

Report To:

James T. Miller, P.E. Page 7 of 24

Hydrologic Associates USA Inc. Report Printed: 12/10/10

9’730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C Submission # 1012000105

Miami, FIL, 33157 Order # 43808

Sample LD.: MW-0

Project: 951 Caroline St. Collected: 12/02/10  15:25

Site Location: Key West, FL Received: 12/04/10  11:10

Matrix: Water Collected hy: Scoit Liddell

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETLER RESULT QC UNITS . MDL PQL METHOD DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY,

82608 VOA Compounds in Water by GC/MS Dilution Factor =1
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether U U ug/L 0.55 1.65 5030/82608 | 12/07 22:12 (12407 22:12 AC
Benzene U U ug/L 0.14 0.42 S030/8260B | 12/07 22:12 | 12/07 22:12 AC
Toluene u 8] ug/L 0.31 0.93 5030/8260B | 12/07 22:12 |12/07 22:12 AC
Chlorobenzene U U ug/L, 0.34 1.02 5030/8260B 12/07 22:12 | 12/07 22:12 AC
Ethylbenzene U u ug/L 0.42 1.26 5030/8260B | 12/07 22:12 | 12/07 22:12 AC
m & p Kylene u ‘ u ng/L 0.80 2.40 5030/8260B 12/07 22:12 | 12/07 22:12 AC
o- Xylene u u ug/L 0.32 0.96 5030/8260B 12/07 22:12 | 12/07 22:12 AC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U U ug/L 0.39 1.17 5030/8260B 12/07 22:12 {12407 22:12 AC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene u U ug/L 0.39 1.17 5030/8260B 1207 22:12 | 12/07 22:12 AC
1,2-Dichiorobenzene U 8] ug/L. 0.30 0.90 5030/8260B 12/07 22:12 [12/07 22:12 AC

8270D PAUs in WATER by GC/MS Dilution Factor =1
Naphthalene U u ug/L 0.027 0.081 8270D 12407 16:00 (12/07 20:19 MAZ
2-Methylnaphthalene U u ug/L 0.036 0.108 8270D 12407 16:00 | 12/07 20:19 MAZ
{-Methylnaphthalene U u ug/L 0.020 0.060 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12407 20:19 MAZ
Acenaphthene 1.533 ug/L 0.008 0.024 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 20:19 MAZ
Phenanthrene U U ug/L 0.013 0.039 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 20:19 MAZ
Fluoranthene 0,144 ug/L 0.004 0.012 8270D 12/07 16:00 112/07 2019 MAZ




RECEIVED

May 13, 2011
KW Planning Dpt
Report To:
James T. Miller, P.E. Page 8§ of 24
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc. Report Printed: 12/10/10
9730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C Subnission # 1012000105
Miami, FL 33157 Ovrder # 43808
‘ Sample I.D.: MW-9
Project: 951 Caroline St. Collected: 12/02/10  15:25
Site Location: Key West, FL Received: 12/04/10  11:10
Matrix: Water Collected by: Scott Liddell
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QC UNITS MDL PQL METHOD DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT, ANALY,
Renzo(a)anthracene U u ug/L 0.004 0.012 8270D 12/07 16:00 ]12/07 20:19 MAZ
Benzo(b)fluoranthene U u ug/L 0.008 0.024 §270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 20:19 MAZ
Benzo(a)pyrene u U ug/L 0.006 0.018 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 20:19 MAZ
Benzo(ghi)perylene U U ug/L 0.007 0.021 82700 12/07 16:00 §12/07 20:19 MAZ
Acenaphthylene U U ng/L ¢.006 0.018 8270D 12/07 16:00 |[12/07 20119 MAZ
Fluorene u u ug/L 0.008 0.024 82700 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 23:19 MAZ
Anthracene U U ugfL 0.006 0.018 8270D 12/07 16:00 §12/07 20:19 MAZ
Pyrene 0.157 ug/L 0.011 0.033 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 20:19 MAZ
Chrysene U U ug/L. 0.004 0.012 8270D 12/07 16:00 |[12/07 20:19 MAZ
Benzo{k)fuoranthene u U ug/L 0.003 0.009 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 20:19 MAZ
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene u U ug/L 0.011 0.033 8270D 12/07 16:00 {12/07 20:19 MAZ
Dibenzo(a,h}anthracene u u ug/L 0.004 0.0%2 270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 20:19 MAZ
FL-PRO (Petroleum Residual Organic Totals)-WATER Dilution Factor =1
| | | |
| |




Report T'o

Fames T. Miller, P.E.
Hydrologic Associates USA. Inc.
9730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C
Miami, FL 33157

Project:

051 Caroline St.

Site Location: Key West, FL

Page 9 of 24

Report Printed: 12/10/10
Submission # 1012000105
Order # 43808

Sample LD.: MW-9
Collected: 12/02/10 15:25
Received: 12/04/10 11:10

Matrix: Water Collected by: Scott Liddell
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QC | UNITS MDL PQL METHOD | DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY.
TOTAL PRO {C8-C40) 0,737 mg/L 0.07 0.21 FL-PRO 12/07 10:00 |12/08 16:39 | MD

Unless indicated, soil results are reported based on aciual {wet) weight basis.

Analytes not cu
Work performe

rrently NELAC cettified denoted by ~.

d by outside (subcontract) labs denoted by Cerl

Results relate only to this sample.
QC =Qualifier Codes as defined by DEP 62-160

U=Analyzed for but not detected,

Q==Sample held beyond accepied holding time.
[=Value is between MDL and PQL.

J=Estimated

value.

t.1D in Analyst Field.

Authoriged CSM Signature (954) 978-6400
Florida-Spectrum Environmentai Services,Inc.

Certification # BE86006




Report To:

James T. Miller, P.E.
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc.
9730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C
Miami, FL. 33157

Page 10 of

24

Report Printed: 12/10/10
Submission # 1012000105
Order # 43809

Sample I.D.: MW-6

Project: 951 Caroline St. Collected: 12/02/10  16:05

Site Location: Key West, FL. Received: 12/04/10 11:10

Matrix: Water Coliected by:  Scott Liddell

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QC UNITS MDL rPQL METHOD DATLE DATE ANALYS’T‘
EXT, ANALY.

82608 VOA Compounds in Water by GC/MS Dilution Factor =1
Methy!-tert-butyl-ether U u ug/L 0.55 1.65 5030/8260B | 12/07 22:42 12/07 22:42 AC
Benzene U U ug/L 0.14 0.42 5030/8260B | 12/07 22:42 1 12/07 22:42 AC
Toluene u u ug/L 0.351 0.93 5030/8260B | 12/07 22:42 12/07 22:42 AC
Chiorobenzene U u ug/L 0.34 1.02 5030/82600 | 12/07 22:42 | 12/07 22:42 AC
Ethylbenzene u u ug/L 0.42 1.26 5030/82608 | 12/07 22:42 | 12/07 2242 AC
m & p Xylene U U ug/L 0.80 2.40 5030/82608 12407 22:42 [ 12/07 22:42 AC
0- Xylene U U ug/L 0.32 0.96 5030/8260B | 12/07 22:42 [ 12/07 22:42 AC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U U ug/L 0.39 1.17 5030/8260B | 12/07 22:42 | 12/07 22:42 AC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U U ug/L 0.39 1.17 5030/82608 | 12/07 22:42 [ 12/07 22:42 AC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U U ug/L 0.30 0.90 5030/8260B8 12/07 22:42 112/07 22:42 AC

8270D PAHs in WATER by GC/MS Dilution Factor =1
Naphthalene 0.132 ug/L 0.027 0.081 8270D 12/07 16:00 |[12/07 20:44 MAZ
2-Metiynaphthatene 0.059 I ug/L 0.036 0.108 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 20:44 MAZ
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.045 I ug/L 0.020 0.060 8270D 12/07 16:00 |[12/07 20:44 MAZ
Acenaphthene 0.134 ug/L 0.008 0.024 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 20:44 MAZ
Phenanthrene 0.030 1 ug/L 0.013 0.03% 82700 12/07 16:00 |12/07 20:44 MAZ
Fluoranthene 0.157 ug/L 0.004 (.012 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 20:44 MAZ




Report To:
James T, Miller, P.E.

Hydrologic Associates USA Inc.

0730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C
Miami, FL 33157

Page 11 of 24
Report Printed: 12/10/10
Submission # 1012000105
Order # 43809

Sample L.D.: MW-6

Project: 951 Caroline St. Collected: 12/02/10  16:05

Site Location: Key West, FL Received: 12/04/10  11:10

Matrix: Water Collected by: Scott Liddell

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QC UNITS MDL PQL METHOD DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY.
Benzo(a)anthracene u U ug/L 0.004 0.012 82700 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 20:44 MAZ
Benzo(b)luoranthene U U ug/L 0.008 0.024 §270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 20:44 MAZ
Benzo{a)pyrene U u ug/L 0.006 0.018 8270D 12/07 16:00 §12/07 2044 MAZ
Benzo(ghi)perylene U u ug/l, 0.007 0.021 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 20:44 MAZ
Acenaphthylene 18] u ug/L 0.006 0.018 8270D 12407 16:00 §12/07 20:44 MAZ
Fluorene 0.056 ug/L 0.008 0.024 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 20:44 MAZ
Anthracene 0,068 ug/L 0.006 0.018 8270D 12/07 16:00 [12/07 2(:44 MAZ
Pyrene 0.123 ug/L 0.011 0.033 32700 12/07 16:00 |12/07 20:44 MAZ
Chrysene u 9] ug/L 0.004 0.012 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 20:44 MAZ
Benzo(k)fluoranthene u U ug/L 0.003 0.009 270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 20:44 MAZ
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrenc u u ugfL, 0.011 0.033 8270D 12407 16:00 | 12/07 20:44 MAZ
Dibenzo(a, anthracene U U ug/L 0.004 0.012 §270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 20:44 MAZ
FL-PRO (Petroleum Residual Organie I'I‘otals)—WATEIL{ '| Di].uti(lm Factor =|1
I | |




Report To:
Tames T. Miller, P.E.

Hydrologic Associates USA Inc.

0730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C
Miami, FL 33157

Project: 951 Caroline St.

Site Location: Key West, FL,

Page 12

of 24

Report Printed: 12/10/10
Submission # 1012000105

Order #

43809

Sample LD.: MW-6

Collected: 12/02/10  16:05
Received: 12/04/10  11:10
Collected by:  Scott Liddeil

Matrix: Water
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QcC UNITS MDL PQL METHOD DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT, ANALY.
TOTAL PRO (C8-C40) U mg/L 0.07 0.21 FL-PRO 12/07 10:00 |12/08 17:12 MD
L

Unless indicated, soil resulis are reported based on actual {

Analytes not currently NELAC certified denoted by
Work performed by outside (subconiract) labs denote

Results relate only to this sample.

OC = Qualifier Codes as defined by DEP 62-160

U=Analyzed for but not detected.

Q=Sample held beyond accepted lolding time,

I=Value is between MDL and PQL.
J=Estimated value.

wet) weight basis.

d by Cert.ID in Analyst Field.

Authoriagd CSM Signature (954) 078-6400
Fiorida-Spectrum Environmental Services.Inc.

Certification # E86006




Report To:

James T. Miller, P.E.
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc.
9730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C
Miami, FL 33157

Page 13 of 24
Report Printed: 12/10/10
Submission # 1012000105
Order # 43810

Sampie 1.D.: MW-10

Project: 951 Caroline St. Collected: 12/02/10  17:20

Site Location: Key West, FL Received: 12/04/10  11:10

Matrix: Water Collected by: Scott Liddell

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QC UNITS MDL PQL METHOD DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY.

$2608 VOA Compounds in Water by GC/MS Dilution Factor =1
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether 3.00 ug/L .55 1.65 5030/82608 | 12/07 23:11 | 12/07 23:11 AC
Benzene U u ug/L A4 0.42 5030/8260B 12/07 23:11 | 12/07 23:11 AC
Toluene U u ug/L 31 0.93 5030/8260B 12/07 2341 [ 12/07 23:11 AC
Chlorobenzene U U ug/L 34 1.02 5030/82608 | 12/07 23:11 |12/07 23:11 AC
Etivylbenzene u u ug/L 42 1.26 5030/82608 [ 12/07 2311 | 12/07 23:11 AC
m & p Xylene u 4] ug/L .80 2.40 5030/826013 12/07 23:11 | 12/07 23:11 AC
o- Xylene U u ug/L .52 0.96 5030/8260B 12/07 23:11 | 12/07 23:1l_ AC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene u u ug/L .39 1.17 5030/8260B | 12407 23:11 |12/07 23:01 AC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U U ug/L 39 1.17 5030/8260B 12/07 23:11 (12/07 23:11 AC
1,2-Dichiorobenzene U u ugfL .30 0.90 5030/8260B 12/07 23:11 [12/07 23:11 AC

8270D PAHs in WATER by GC/MS Dilution Factor =1
Naphithalene U u ug/L 027 0.081 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 21:09 MAZ
2-Methylnaphthalene 3.89 ug/L .036 0.108 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 21:09 MAZ
I-Methylnaphthalene 6.00 ug/L .020 0.060 8270D 12/07 16:00 ]12/07 21:09 MAZ
Acenaphthene 4.41 ug/L .008 0.024 270D 12/07 16:00 | 12107 21:00 MAZ
Phenantirene 2.44 ug/L .013 0.039 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 2L:09 MAZ,
Fluoranthene 0,158 ng/L .004 0.012 82700 12/07 16:00 |12/07 21:09 MAZ




Report To:

James T. Miller, P.E.
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc.
9730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C
Miami, FL 33157

Page 14 of 24
Report Printed: 12/10/10
Submission # 1012000105
Order # 43810

Sample I.D.: MW-10

Project: 951 Caroline St. Collected: 12/02/10  17:20

Site Location: Key West, FL Received: 12/04/10  11:10

Matrix: Water Collected by: Scott Liddell

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
| PARAMETER RESULT QcC UNITS MDL PQL METHOD DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY.

Benzo(a)anthracene U U ug/L 0.004 0.012 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 21:09 MAZ
Benzo(b)fluoranthene u U ug/L 0.008 0.024 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 21:09 MAZ
Benzo{a)pyrene U u ug/L 0.006 0.018 82700 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 21:09 MAZ
Benzo(ghi)perylene u U ug/L 0.007 0.021 270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 21:00 MAZ
Acenaphiiyylene U U ug/L 0.006 0.018 82700 1207 16:00 | 12/07 21:09 MAZ
Fluorene 6,152 ug/L 0.008 0.024 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 21:09 MAZ
Anthiracene 0.758 ug/L 0.006 0.018 8270D 12/07 16:00 |[12/07 21:09 MAZ
Pyrene 0.259 ug/L 0.011 0.033 8270D 12/07 16:00 |[12/07 21:09 MAZ
Chrysene U u ug/L 0.004 0.012 82700 12/07 16:00 |12/07 21:09 MAZ
Renzo(k)fluoranthene u u ug/L 0.003 0.009 2270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 21:.00 MAZ
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene U U ug/L 0.011 0.033 82700 12/07 16:00 ]12/07 21:09 MAZ
Dibenzo(a,anthracene U U ug/L 0.004 0.012 8270D 12/07 16:00 L12/07 21:09 MAZ

FIL-PRO (Petroleum Residual Organic ;I‘otals)-WATEI} Di]utitl)n Factor =|1

| I | |




Report To:

James T. Miller, P.E. Page 15 of 24
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc. Report Printed: 12/ 10/10
0730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C Submission # 1012000105
Miami, FL 33157 Order # 43810

Sampie LD.: MW-10

Project: 951 Caroline St. Collected: 12/02/10  17:20
Site Location: Key West, FL Received: 12/04/10 11:10
Matrix: Water Collected by:  Scott Liddeil
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QC UNITS MDL PQL METHOD DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY.
TOTAL PRO (C8-C40) 8.21 mg/L 0.07 0.21 FL-PRO 12/07 10:00 |12/08 17:45 [ MD

Unless indicated, soil results are reported based on actual (wet) weight basis.

Analytes not currently NELAC certified denoted by ”.

Work performed by ouside (subconiract) labs denoted by Cert.ID in Analyst Field.
Results relate only to this sample.

QC=0Qualifier Codes as defined by DEP 62-160

U= Analyzed for but not detected.

Q= Sample held beyond accepted holding time. Auihiorzgd CSM Signature (954) 978-6400
I=Value is between MDL and PQL. Florida-Specirum Environmental Services,Inc.
J=Estimated value. Certification # E86006




Report To:

James 'T. Miller, P.E.
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc.
9730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C
Miami, FL. 33157

Page 16 of 24
Report Printed: 12/10/10
Submission # 1012000105
Order # 43811

Sample I.D.: MW-3

Project: 951 Caroline St. Collected: 12/03/10  09:47

Site Location: Key West, FL, Received: 12/04/10  11:10

Matrix: Water Collected by: Scott Liddell

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QcC UNITS MDL PQL METHOD DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY.

82608 VOA Compounds in Water by GC/MS Dilution Faetor =1
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether u U ng/L 0.55 1.65 5030/82608 | 12/07 23:40 | 12/07 23:40 AC
Benzene u u ug/L 0.14 0.42 5030/82608 12/07 23:40 |[12/07 23:40 AC
Toluene U i) ug/L 0.31 0.93 5030/82608 | 12/07 23:40 12/07 23:40 AC
Chlorobenzene u U ug/L 0.34 1.02 5030/8260B 12/07 23:40 | 12/07 23:40 AC
Ethylbenzene 3) U ug/L, 0.42 1.26 5030/8260B | 12/07 23:40 | 12/07 23:40 AC
m & p Xylene u u ug/l. 0.80 2.40 5030/8260B8 12/07 23:40 |[12/07 23:40 AC
0- Xylene U u ug/L 0.32 0.96 5030/8260B | 12/07 23:40 [ 12/07 23:40 AC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene u U ug/L 0.39 1.17 5030/8260B | 12/07 23:40 [12/07 23:40 AC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U U ug/L 0.39 117 5030/8260B | 12/07 23:40 12107 23:40 AC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U u ug/L 0.30 0.90 5030/8260B 12/07 23:40 |[12/07 23:40 AC

82700 PAIls in WATER by GC/MS Dilution Factor =1
Naplithalene 0.232 ug/L 0.027 0.081% 82701} 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 21:34 MAZ
2-Methylnaphthalene 8] u ug/L 0.036 0.108 8270D 1207 16:00 |12/07 21:34 MAZ
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.15 ug/L 0.020 0.060 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 21:34 MAZ
Acenaphithene 1.287 ug/L 0.008 0.024 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 21:34 MAZ
Phenanthrene U U ug/L 0.013 0.039 82700 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 21:34 MAZ
Fluoranthene 0.135 ug/L 0.004 0.012 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 21:34 MAZ

—




Report To:

James T. Miller, P.E.
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc.
9730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C
Miami, FL 33157

Page 17 of 24
Report Printed: 12/10/10
Submission # 1012000105
Order # 43811

Sample L.D.: MW-3

Collected: 12/03/10  09:47

Project: 951 Caroline St.

Site Location: Key West, FLL Received: 12/04/10  11:10

Matrix: Water Collecied by: Scott Liddell

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QcC UNITS MDL PQL METHOD DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY.
Benzo(a)anthracene U 1) ug/L 0.004 0.012 82700 12/07 16:00 |12/07 21:34 MAZ o
Benzo(b)fluoranthene u u ug/L 0.008 0.024 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12407 21:34 MAZ
Benzo{a)pyrene U U ug/L 0.006 0.018 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 21:34 MAZ
Benzo(ghi)perylene u u ug/L 0.007 0.021 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 21:34 MAZ
Acenaphihylene 0.139 ug/L 0.006 0.018 270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 21:34 MAZ
Fluorene u u ug/L 0.008 0.024 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 21:34 MAZ
Anthracene 0.348 ug/L 0.006 0.018 8270D 1207 16:00 |12/07 21:34 MAZ
Pyrene 0.247 ug/L 0.011 0.033 8270 12/07 16:00 |12/07 21:34 MAZ
Chrysene U U ug/L 0.004 0.012 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 21:34 MAZ
Benzo(k)fluoranthene U U ug/L 0.003 0.009 8§270D 12/07 16:00 112/07 21:34 MAZ
Indenof1,2,3-cd)pyrenc u u ug/L 0.011 0.033 8270D 12407 16:00 112/07 21:34 MAZ
Dibenzo(a, h)anthracene u u ug/L 0.004 0.012 2270D 12/07 16:00 ]12/07 21:34 MAZ
FL-PRO {Petroleum Residual Organic I’I‘olals)-WATEII{ Diluti(lm Factor 211
| I




Report To:

James T. Miller, P.E.
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc.
9730 E. Hibiscus Sireet Unit C
Miami, FL 33157

Page 18 of 24
Report Printed: 12/10/10
Submission # 1012000105
Order # 43811

Sample LD.: MW-3

Project: 951 Caroline St. Collected: 12/03/10  09:47
Site Location: Key West, FL Received: 12/04/10  11:10
Matrix: Waier Collected by: Scott Liddel}
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QC UNITS MDL PQL METHOD DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY.
TOTAL PRO (C8-C40) 0.999 mg/L 0.07 0.21 FL-PRO 12/07 10:00 |12/08 18:17 | MD

Unless indicated, soil resulis are reported based on

Analytes not currently NELAC certified denoted by .

Work performed by outside {subcontract) labs denote

Results relate only to this sample.

QC =Qualifier Codes as defined by DEP 62-160

U= Analyzed for but not detected.

Q =Sample held beyond accepted holding time.

1=Value is between MDL and PQL.
J=Estimated value.

actual (wef) weight basis,

d by Cert.ID in Analyst Field.

Auihorixed CSM Signature (954) 978-6400
Florida-Spectrum Environmental Services,Inc.
Ceriification # E86006




Report To:

James T. Miller, P.E.
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc.
0730 B. Hibiscus Street Unit C
Miami, FL 33157

Page 19 of 24
Report Printed: 12/10/10
Submission # 1012000105
Order # 43812

Sample L.D.: MW-17

Project: 951 Caroline St. Collected: 12/03/10  11:10

Site Location: Key West, FL Received: 12/04/10  11:10

Matrix: Water Collected by: Scott Liddell

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QcC UNITS MDL PQL METHOD DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY,

82608 VOA Compounds in Water by GC/MS Dilution Factor =
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether 4.13 ug/L 0.55 1.65 5030/8260B8 | 12/08 00:00 | 12/08 00:09 AC
Benzene U U ug/L 0.14 0.42 5030/8260B | 12/08 00:00 | 12/08 00:09 AC
Toluene u U ug/L 0.31 0.93 5030/8260B | 12/08 00:09 |12/08 00:09 AC
Chlorobenzene U U ug/L 0.34 1.02 5030/82608 | 12/08 00:09 | 12/08 00:09 AC
Ethylbenzene U U ug/L 0.42 1.26 S030/8260B | 12/08 00:09 | 12/08 00:09 AC
m & p Xylene U U ug/L 0.80 2.40 5030/82608 | 12/08 00:00 |12/08 00:09 AC
o- Xylene u U ug/L 0.32 0.96 S030/2260B | 12/08 00:09 | 12/08 00:09 AC
1,3-Dichiorobenzens U U ug/L 0.39 1.17 5030/82608 | 12/08 00:00 |12/08 00:09 AC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U u ug/L 0.39 1.17 5030/2260B | 12/08 00:09 |12/08 00:09 AC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ) U ug/L 0.30 0.90 5030/82608 | 12/08 00:09 |12/08 00:09 AC

8270D PAHs in WATER by GC/MS Dilution Factor =
Naplhihalene 0.423 ug/L 0.027 0.081 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 22:00 MAZ
2-Methyinaphthalene U u ug/L 0.036 0.108 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 22:00 MAZ
1-Methyinaphthalene 0.417 ug/L 0.020 0.060 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:00 MAZ
Acenaphthene 2.463 ug/L 0.008 0.024 3270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:00 MAZ
Phenanthrene 0.530 ug/L 0.013 0.039 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:00 MAZ
Fluoranthene 0.340 ug/L 0.004 0.012 8270D 12/07 16:00 §12/07 22:00 MAZ




Report Tos
Tames T. Miller, P.E.

Hydrologic Associates USA Inc.

9730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C

Page 20 of 24
Report Printed: 12/10/10
Submission # 1012000105

Miami, FL 33157 Order # 43812
Sample I.D.: MW-17

Project: 951 Caroline St. Coliected: 12/03/10  11:10

Site Location: Key West, FL Received: 12/04/10  11:10

Matrix: Water Collected by: Scott Liddell

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QcC UNITS MDL METHOD DATE DATE AI\.JALY;‘
EXT. ANALY.

Benzo(a)anthracene 0.042 ug/L 004 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:00 MAZ
Benzo(b)fluoranthene U U ug/L .008 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 22:00 MAZ
Benzo(a)pyrene U U ug/L .006 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:00 MAZ
Benzo(ghijperylene u u ugfl .007 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:00 MAZ
Acenaphthylene 0.80 ug/L .006 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:00 MAZ
Tlworene 2.632 ug/L .008 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 22:00 MAZ
Anthracene 0.283 ug/L .006 270D 12/07 16:00 | 12707 22:00 MAZ
Pyrene 0.321 ug/L .0m 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:00 MAZ
Cluysene 0.026 ug/L 004 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 22:00 MAZ
Benzo(k)fluoranthene U U ug/L, .003 3270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:00 MAZ
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene u u ug/L .01 8270D 12/07 16:00 3 12/07 22:00 MAZ
Dibenzofa,anthracene U U ug/L 004 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:00 MAZ
F1L-PRO {Petroleum Residual Organic l’[‘otals)-WATEIll Dilution Factor =




_RECEIVED

May 13,2011
KW Planning Dpt
Report To:
James T, Miller, P.E. Page 21 of 24
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc. Report Printed: 12/10/10
9730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C Submission # 1012000105
Miami, FL 33157 Order # 43812
Sample LD.: MW-17
Project: 951 Caroline St, Collected: 12/03/10  11:10
Site Location: Key West, FL Received: 12/04/10  11:10
Matrix: Water Collected by: Scott Liddell
IABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QC | UNITS MDL PQL METHOD | DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY..
L_ —
TOTAL PRO (C8-C40) 0.915 mg/L 0.07 0.21 FL-PRO 12/07 10:00 |12/08 18:51 { MD

Unless indicated, soil results are reported b

ased on actual (wet) weight basis,

Analytes not currently NELAC certified denoted by ™.

Work performed by outside (subcontract) Jabs denoted by Cert.i

Results relate only to this sample.

QC=Qualifier Codes as defined by DEP 62-160

U=Analyzed for but not detected.

Q=S8ample held beyond accepted holding time.

I=Value is between MDI, and PQL.
J=Estimated value.

D in Analyst Field.

Authorixed CSM Signature (954) 978-6400
Florida-Specirum Environmental Services,Inc.
Certification # E6Q06




Report To:

James T. Miller, P.E.
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc.
9730 B. Hibiscus Street Unit C
Miami, FL 33157

Page 22 of 24
Report Printed: 12/10/10
Submission # 10120001035
Order # 43813

Sample I.D.: MW-14

Projeci: 951 Caroline St. Collected: 12/03/10  12:40

Site Location: Key West, FL Received: 12/04/10  11:10

Matrix: Water Collected by: Scott Liddell

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QC UNITS MDI. QL METHOD DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY.

83G0B VOA Compounds in Water by GC/MS Dilution Factor =1

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether 2.41 ug/l, 0.55 1.45 5030/8260B 12/08 00:38 | 12/08 00:38 AC
Benzene U u g/l 0.14 0.42 5030/8260B 12/08 00:38 [12/08 00:38 AC
Toluene 3] U ug/L 0.31 0.93 5030/82600 | 12/08 00:38 |12/08 00:38 AC
Chlorobenzene U u ug/L 0.34 1.02 5030/8260B | 12/08 00:38 |12/08 00:38 AC
Lihylbenzene U U ug/L 0.42 1.26 5030/82608 | 12/08 00:38 [12/08 00:38 AC
m & p Xylene u u ug/L 0.80 2.40 5030/82608 12/08 00:38 |12/08 00:33 AC
o- Xylene U u ug/L 0.32 (.96 5030/8260B 12/08 00:38 | 12/08 00:38 AC
1,3-Dichiorobenzene U U ug/L 0.39 1.17 5030/8260B | 12/08 00:38 j12/08 00:38 AC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U U ug/L 0.39 1.17 5030/8260B | 12/08 00:38 | 12/08 00:38 AC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U u ug/L 0.30 0.90 5030/826018 12/08 00:38 §12/08 00:38 AC

82700 PAlls in WATER by GC/MS Dilution Factor =1
Naphthalene U U ug/L 0.027 0.081 8270D 12/07 16:00 [ 12/07 22:25 MAZ
2-Methyaphthalene U u ug/L 0.034 0.108 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:25 MAZ
1-Mefhylnaphthalene U U ug/L 0.020 0.060 270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:25 MAZ
Acenaphthene 0.523 ug/L 0.008 0.024 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:25 MAZ
Phenanthrene 0.694 ug/L 0.013 0.039 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:25 MAZ
Fluoranthene 0,511 ug/L 0.004 0.012 8270D> 12/07 16:00 §12/07 22:25 MAZ




Report To:

James T. Miller, P.E,
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc.
9730 B. Hibiscus Street Unit C

Page 23 of 24

Report Printed: 12/10/10
Submission # 1012000105

Miami, FL 33157 Order # 43813
Sample LD.: MW-14

Project: 051 Caroline St. Collecied: 12/03/10  12:40

Site Location: Key West, FL. Received: 12/04/10  11:10

Matrix: Water Collected by:  Scott Liddell

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QC UNITS MDL PQL METHOD DATE DATE ANALYST
EXT. ANALY.
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.092 ug/L 0.004 0.012 §270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:25 MAZ ]
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.26 ug/L (.008 0.024 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:25 MAZ
Benzo{a)pyrene 0.128 ug/L 0.006 0.018 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12407 22:25 MAZ
Benzo{ghi)perylene U U ug/L 0.007 0.021 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:25 MAZ
Acenaphthylene U U ug/L 0.006 0.018 82700 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 22:25 MAZ
Fluorene u U ug/L 0.008 0.024 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 22:25 MAZ
Anthracene U u ug/L 0.006 0.018 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 22:25 MAZ
Pyrene 0.6 ng/L 0.011 0.033 827003 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 22:25 MAZ
Chrysene 0.12 ug/L 0.004 0.012 8270D 12407 16:00 |[12/07 22:25 MAZ
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.09 ug/L 0.003 0.009 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:25 MAZ
Indeno{1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.054 ug/L 0.011 0.033 8270D 12/07 16:00 | 12/07 22:2§ MAZ
Dibernzofa,h}anthraceng U u ug/L. 0.004 0.012 8270D 12/07 16:00 |12/07 22:25 MAZ
FL-PRO (Petroleum Residual Organic ;Fotals)—WATEIIK I)iiuti(lm Tactor =|1
| i




Repoxt To:

James T, Miller, P.E.
Hydrologic Associates USA Inc.
9730 E. Hibiscus Street Unit C

Page 24 of 24
Report Printed: 12/10/10
Submission # 1012000105

Miami, FL 33157 Order # 43813
Sample LD.: MW-14
Project: 951 Caroline St. Collected: 12/03/10  12:40
Site Location: Key West, FL. Received: 12/04/10  11:10
Matrix: Water Collected by: Scoit Liddell
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER RESULT QC | UNITS MDL PQL METHOD | DATE DATE ANALYS?
EXT. ANALY.
TOTAL PRO (C8-C40) 7.01 mg/L 0.07 0.21 EL-PRO 12/07 10:00 |12/08 1924 | MD

Unless indicated, soil results are repored based on actual

Analytes not currently NELAC certified denoted by ™,
Work performed by outside (subcontract) labs denoted
Results relate only to this sample.

QC =Qualifier Codes as defined by DEP 62-160

U = Analyzed for but not detected.

(@ =S8ample held beyond accepted holding time.
I=Value is between MDL and PQL.

J=Estimated value.

(wet) weight basis,

by Cert.ID in Analyst Field.

Authoriked CSM Signalure (954) 978-6400
Elorida-Spectrum Environmenta) Services,Inc.
Certification # H86006
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Form FI 9000-24
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING G LOG v

‘I:J:IEE ] 4 «“f“ olivne S l fggATloN- q C:‘l el ‘7\ AN [,;‘1
WELL NO: J/\,w‘ W) = Z SAMPLE 1D Ff}_/j\Rt é";;G DATA ' ‘_‘ E\TE: ]‘Z_/ g / 1O

{gallons) {gallons) {ppr) (fesi) Tor WM o salurahon

G0 (0.5 |05 1025 | == IR T

1

D
!
=
e

WELL | tueme A g | WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTT—l - | PURGE PUMP TYPE
DIAMETER (inches): i DIAMETER (Inches): DEPTH: featlo |} feat | TO WATER (feat}: ’/| l (?R BAILER: @E
WELL VOLUWE PURGE: 1WELL VOLUNE = {TOTAL WELL DEPTH — STATIC DEPTH TOWATER) X WELL CAPACITY
(only fill out if applicable)
= { 1\ feet — ( v ‘ ) fest) X & {) [! gallonsifoot = . 27 geltons
EGUIPIENT VOLUME PORGE: 1 EQUIFNENT VOL. = PUMP VGLUME + (TUBNG GAPACTTY X TUBING LENGTH} + FLOW GELL VOLUME
{only Bl out if applicable) \ N
‘ j\,} L{ = 0.25 gallons+( gallonsffool X faol) + gallans = gallons
IN{TIAL RUMP OR TUBING EINAL PUMP OR TUBING PURGING €3 17} PURGING ()' L TOTAL VOLUME
DEPTH IN WELL (fest): DEPTH IN WELL {fast): INITIATEDA] 3 ENDED AT: u\ } PURGED (galions): r;? 5
CUMUL. DEPTH " coND. D‘gfﬁ'ﬁ‘é’ﬁo
TIVE VOLUME VOLUME PURGE TO (st" dard | TEMP L Acircts units) (circle unit; TURBIOITY | COLOR ODOR
PURGED | PURGED RATE WATER L?I?its)r (o) | wmhesfeny C;WL 'ﬂ'rs) WNTUs) (desctioe) | (descrlbe)

ETRP Ty 1
tlaanied Pel-tolewy

-

‘_i

'Qi

Y,

EER AN TID 025 | — (694 [d42 1 7.0551 0.7
2 00l0.5 11 5 0,05 ém?%:f@.i 155 ﬂ-’i

1 (B pleum
T LR (et |

f
1.0 |25 L% | 26,5 fﬁ'OM) o G | 3,81 | CIR Helnleuam
)

t(? ()\r; el b -
jﬂ.*vl 0.5 | da% 1035 EilE SR ESIN JA% | cll |biwplew

\

2"-016—%”-03? =085 §7=10% oieidn 2=
. P 5M6v=0004;  3187=0006; Tt =0.010; 518"

- N I
"WELL CAPACITY (Gallﬂns s Per Foof): D. ?'5" =002, 17=004; 1.25"=0. 5 = 0.06;
 TUBING INSIDE DIA. GAPACITY (Gal. {Ft): 118" =0 Q006;  3M8" = 0.0014; _ 4" = 0.007

PURGING EQU1PMENT CODES: B = Baller; BP BlﬂerPump, ESP = Elec!rlc uubmarslble Purnp; PP ltic €

REMARKS PH values obta:.ned by pour:mg sample over PHydrion Dip Stick.
. 3} .
< “he e N St ﬁ:‘cﬁ R S 0270 B Gl B
MATERIAL CQDES; AG = Amber Glass; €6 = Clear Glass;

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = Alter Peristaltic Pump; B = Bailer; BP = Bladdar Pump, E5F = Electric Submersible Pump;
RFPP = Reverse Flow Perigialtic Pump; &M = Straw Mathod (Tubing Gravity Dram), 0 Other (Specify)

NOTES: 1. Tho above do nof constituts atl oFthe infarmation required by Chapter 82160, F.A.C —
2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE GONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)

pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: £+ 0.2 5C $pecific Conductance: * 5% Digsolved Oxygen: all readings = 20% saturation (see Table

opttonally,

PP = Perlstalllc Pump; Q = Other (Specify)

“SAMPLED BY (PR!NT TAFFILATION: -
S Crdede\ Jil v S A éa“e:zs'ti? V7
ol Cic N A | NIMATEDAT: 7.
PUMP OR TUBING TUBING FIELD-FILTERED: Y (?N} FILTER SIZE: pm
_DERTH M WELL (feet): - _MATERIAL CODE: $- | Filralion Equipment Type: T ] B
FIELD DEGONTAMINATION: PUMP Y (”ﬁl\ TusiNg ¥ {TTYrepiiced) T DUPLIGATE: v Yy
o ot L
SAMPLE GONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP

Ry — — - R e T TR | ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT | FLOWRAIE
SAMPLE ¥ [MATERIAL TPRESERVATIVE | TOTAL VOL FINAL ’
oee | covtnrs | coe | VOMME [ USED | ADDEDIFIELD (nkly PR —  METHOD | CODE | (mbporamie) |
Mu-%| il HOR] | Hot | o v ELd e
ISR I I [c ] EeRels I
EZUNRCY Y A 52 .09

PE = Polyethylens; PP = Polypropytens; S = Silicone; T=Teflon; ©=Olher (Specily)

BoOR
0018 |

FS 2200-2);

+0.2mg/L or + 10% (whlchever is greater) Turbidity: all readings = 20 NTU; oplionally £ 5 NTU of + 10% (whichevar is greatet)
Ravision Date: February 12, 2009




Form FI 9000-24
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

SIE = X .
LOCATION: 1. =Sl <

DA E 1 LY S —

| PURGING DATA ' -

’ TUBING WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH ‘ PURGE PUMP TYPE
DIAMETER (inches): - DIAMETER (lnchas) 7) DEPTH: I’eetto fast | TOWATER (fest): ,7 \ (—,» / OR BAILER:-[‘_&’P .

Bttt et A 70, st
WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL AL WELL DEPTH - STATIC DE STH TOWATER) X WELL CAPAGITY
{onky Fil out if applicable)
f l foel — g ' 6 feef) X (4) IC)LI ga‘llons!foot = 0 i 33 gallons
EGUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUBME + (TUBING GCAPACATY X TFUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
{only fll out if applicable) .
gallonsifoot X A foat) gallens = galions

PURGING . | PURGING .. TQTAL VOLUME
INITIATED AY | Lﬁl ENDED AT: | 5 57} PURGED (gallons): «f + 17 NS
DISSOLVED

[
Q
(™)
(5]
(=]
=%
5
=
w
+

NITIAL PUMP OR TUBING

FINAL PUMP OR TUBING L/
DEPTH IN WELL (feet):
T

DEPTH IN WELL (feet):

L'

CUMUL. = COMD,
e VOLUME | voOLUME | PURGE TQ tp‘:! 4| TEMP. | (crclaunts C.’Xl"GEFf TurBIDITY | COLOR ODOR
PURGED | PURGED RATE water | © a:‘;;r Qo] prahosfem (c“nij”"‘)'f) (MNTUS) (destribe) | (dascride)
(grllons) (gallons) (gprn) (feel) o o pstem % s;turajﬁcn
e =7 | . _"—_'7'__‘%_.1'—*— _—T'i — 1 =1, 7 | — 7 .| ‘—?'_—'7' T A 2 ey |
555,505 [0S~ (T.o4 I tE | 1] H‘Qﬁ__gﬁlg c T nonel
15.¢ gL 0.5 |} _(,_ 6.2h | e 004G 0| Q.57 /éLLL’)ﬁrc;L; | nonc|

D0 Lt L
2.00(25.01 10%7] O PRI i\‘"&: | navie,
A0 5. 10865 0% .04 o 1 N e,

e et AT P

|

;_‘3,‘};?_(2@_ ijg_ﬁ{

-

1 f_ﬁigi_g_;),;

_ILf—F_,; [ R [ D — [ I
“WELL CAPACITY (Gallons Per Foot): 0757 =002 1" =004 120"=0 66 2'=046 37 =037, o065 §°=1.0% 7=14T; 12" = 5.68
TUBING INSIDE DLA. CAF CAPAGITY (Bal fFL): 18" = 0.0606; _3i16" =0.0014; 114" = 0.0028;,  SHMG" = 0.004; 38" =0.006; /27 = 0.010; _ 58" = 0.0/ 016
ljURG!NEiQU!PM@T CODES: B=PRaler;, BPF Bladder Pump, ESP = Hactile Sulmmrsible Pump; _ pp= Perlst_a’d@m&__o = Othet (Specfy) |

S .« N

“SAMPLED BY (PRINT) IAFSILIATIO{\! T o /’ | GAMPLING SAMPLING
) . ,-}
Seestt o Ao AL | 2 (1 INITIATED AT: [S . 5% EnpeDAT: )6 0(;
" PUMP OR TUBING TUBING FIELD-FILTERED: Y k N ) FILTER SIZE:
DEPTH INWELL (feet): o _MATERIAL CODE: L é _|_Fittration Equipment Type: .
FIELD DECONTAMINATION: ~ PUMP Y " Ny D TUBING Y ( N &epmced) TDUPL%CAFE G
| pupteate: T ST
SAMPLE CONTANER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION +, INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP
— AR | ANALYSIS ANDIOR | EQUIPMENT FLOW RATE
TSAMPLE i | MATERIAL “PRESERVATIVE [  TOTALVOL FIMAL .
DCODE | comapErs e | VOLUME (EUSED | ADDED W FIELD @L]_ METHOD |  CODE (ml. per minute)

s /

1

N S —
REMARKS:PH values ‘ohtained by pourlng sample “over PHyer.on on Dip ip Sciak.

I
MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amher Glass; CG =Clear Glass; PE = Polyethylene; PP = Bolypropylene; 8= Silicons; T=Teflon; 0= Other {Specify)

SANPLING EQUIPMENT CODES:  APP = After Peristaltic Pump; B = Bailer; BP = Bladdar Pump; £8P = Elsctric Submersibis Pump;
REPP = Raverse Flow Paristaltic Pump; aM = Straw Methvd (Tubmg GraVity Draln], 0 Other (\Jplclf\_,r)

NOTES: 1. The yo above do nol ‘not canstitute afl ofthe information requlred by Chapter 6i-160, F.AC.
9. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATICN OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3}

pH: + 0.2 unlts Temperature: * 0.2 °c speclfic Conductance: 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturaticn (see Table FS 2200-2),
opuonally, + 0.2 mgiL or + 10% (whlchever is grealer) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; oplionally + 5 NTU ar + 10% (whichever is greater)
Revision Date: February 12, 2009




Form FD 9000-24
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

N T e e o o
BITE N o . SITE o
NAME: (\ S aal Alime | LOGATION: [ =

WELL NO: M) _CL saMpLEID: (V| - q

_ ~ PURGING DATA _é
WELL TUBING ’44 WELL SCREEN INTERVAL BTATIC DEPTH . =5
DIAMETER (inches): s DIAMETER (nches): 7 (; DEPTH: Q\ feot to 2 foet | TOWATER (foat): (,/ 4: N
WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH - STATIC DEPTH TOWATER) X WELL CAPACITY
¢onky fill out if applicable) ~ oy
a{ lc;l“‘ feet ~ cQ S 3 foet) X 0 "é’ gailansffoot = i ' 'r; feed gallons

EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EGUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPAGITY x TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW GELL VOLUME

| pare: ( =21 /}f)

PURGE PUMP, TYfE
OR BAILER:

(anly fill out If applicable) Al {l
5’\;] I = (0,25 gallons + ( gallonsffont X faat) + gallons = gallons
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING EINAL PUMP OR TUBING | PURGING PURGIMNG TOTAL VOLUME g
! L 0%
DEPTH i WELL (feel): i DEPTH iN WELL (fost): { INITIATED AT: &§ ENDED AT: 'ﬁ{ PURGED (gallong): 0 V£
RISSOLVED
VOLUME | vOLOME | PURGE A pH TEWP (ci:;(l::ar\lua%ts) OXYGEN | ryppiDiTY | COLOR | ODOR
TIME (standard el {cirgla units)
PURGED PURGED RATE WATER units) ey pmhosfem 03 gl or (NTUS) (describe} {describe)
(gallons) (gatlens) (gpm) (fant) oripSiom’ "Ajr:atbrau on
=~ L e 4 e | e T T | 7 e T | 2 F I T R FE
J {JGO | ‘S:_';' - -‘SV’E‘ OHZE: 3’; ,c) JA H}\ ;ézh (:‘/} ‘3{:}‘_‘; o Cf() 2 C:‘;(:» Fome. {3«\@
L5 06 l\‘ael 3,04 (0,25 |56 | 7172 L4 ,,qaf 8, 3 | Ik wxg[;#,
V500 1.5 | ML (048 134 | | £ @ 3 | NS | S e | S9dhor
- Y ~ . ) - 2 ey
15 1% Vo0 | 6,0% 1025 |37 1716 | AMZ 7 Q -"S‘“! e, z72 ~ e Uil
:T_—_'::—lré_&r;"_’“ rg_.y_,f_ﬁi“:jii":fﬁ.{_{,ﬁ
| WELL VELL CAPACITY (Gal%ons Per Fao!) : 0.75"=D. 02 = (,04; 1,25 = 0. 06 . 2¢=0, 1.6 =037, A =065 A= 1.02 T B'= 1 4? 2" =5.88

- TUBING INSIDE DIA. | CAPACITY {Gal./Fty. 1/ 1i8" = 0.0008, 316" =0 MG = 00014, 14" = 00026, 519" = 0.004; 378" = 0.006; 112" =0010; 5" = 0016
PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Baller, ., BP= Bladder Pump; ESP = Electri Submersible Purrp; PP = PeriialMump, 0= = Other (Spetify}

SAMPLING DATA

SAMPLED BY (PRIN AI'FILIATION T uAMPLEFj}S) SIGNATURE S) \/ /(’//- j T sampLNG SAMPLING
ml L f}[/}’l | e & : ,(4/ NITIATED AT: g )C\ ENDED AT: |S Z5
“PUMP OR TUBING TUBING O CFIELD-FILTERED: Y ( “FRTER SIZE: ____ym
DEPTH IN WELL {faet): o _MATERIAL GODE: ‘4 Lo | Filtralion Equipment Type; .
FIELD DECONTAMINATION: pUMP ¥ ( N ) TUBING Y N Z )
: { N K |Bplace d) DUPLICATE: Y Nk
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP
— — AR | ANALYSIS ANDIOR | EQUIPMENT FLOW RATE
T SAMPIE # | WATERIAL "| VOLUIVIE PREslfgéfémVE TOTALVOL j FINAL METHOD CODE (L per minute)

IDCODE_| COMTAINERS | CODE | | ADDEDIN FIELD (mb)
MM)‘[ 5 £ o f "()nﬂé H }C | H
ﬂfﬁﬂ,._% ﬁ,..ﬂri - _7{ »_k_bﬂ\ &{ o
| | Ae | e [ RZS0Y

TREMARKS PH values obtained by pourlng ng sample “over PHydrlon -ion Dip Jip Stick.

MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass; TG = Clear Glass; PE = Polyethylene, PP = Polypropylene; 8= Silicone, T=Teflon; © = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = Aftar Peristaltic Pumg; B = Bailer; BP = Bladdar Pump; EP = Electiie Submersible Pump;
RFPP = Raversa Flow Peristaltic Pump; SRt = Straw Method (Tuhmg Grawty Dl'i'dl'l) 0 = Other {Specify)
NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute 5 2l of the information required by Chapter "62-160, F.A.C. T '
2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSEGUTIVE READINGS (sEE_FS 2212, SECTION 3)
pH: £ 0.2 units Temporature: + 0.2 °c Specllic Conductance: * 5% Dissolved Oxygon: ail readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2)
optlonauy, + 0.2 mgfL or +10% (whlchever is greater) Turbldity: all readings < 20 NTU; oplionally 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)
Revision Date: February 12, 2009




Form FD $000-24
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

SITE % - __ T SITE o~ -
NAME: 4 S D& yaan g 8 LOGATION: T51 cafo !\ A
. [ o E D A . . 3 e
WELL NO: Mw- 1O o saMPLE D My ke | 1) ‘ DATE: |7 /:i /H'), |
o T PURGINGDATA
WELL - TUBING 7 WELL SCREEN INTEP1VAL STATICDEPTH ¢y | PURGE PUMP TYPE
DIAMETER (inches): C)-—. _DIAMETER {inches): ?{‘% DEPTH: { feat to \ feet_ TOWATER (feet): ef) kY ’[O OR BAILER: {’i" ]
WELL VOLUIVE PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH -~ STATIC DEPTH TOWATER) ¥ WELL CAP;!\CITY
{only fill out if applicable) R
= l'\ fest —~ 9 . LILO feet) X £ s i@ gallons/foot = \\ )(E’ gallons
EQUIPTMENT VOLUWE PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME * (TUBING CAPAGITY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW GELL VOLUME
{anly il out If applicable) -
T AV - 025 galonse(  gallonsliootx peyr _ galons = galons |
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING | FINAL PUMP OR TUBING PURGING ey | PURGING | ToraLvoLumE Z
DEPTH IN WELL (feot): l DEPTH IN WELL (fasl): I _ lNiTIATEDAT:M;r ("7 | EnpED AT: f 7.1 7] PURGED (gallons): © 1?0
CUMUL, DEPTH y coND. | Dgf%gﬁ" _
TIME VOLUME | VOLUME PURGE TQ o lard | TEMP. {circie units) el unit TURBIDITY | GOLOR ODOR
PURGED | PURGED RATE WATER (s:r':ﬂ:;’ ¢y prithosfem “;f?L ':,'r‘) (NTUS) {descrbe) | (describe)
(gsllcns) (gations) {gpr) 7 (feet) ] ! E. nSlem % sgti ation_| |
! r L ¥ -~ o -y — e i o
'é? “ ((é‘ )'/5% ]' 5</> O. Lﬂ; ?' } } E ‘6[" nzég !0 4 ) C’) '!‘3 r‘i !CM ‘; < IJ}Q\‘ f}if-\i.i'r\‘-_\'%’x‘-‘.-\
AT < s . . Tive oy eyl fenph
{én{)éL /i Ecg 2,72 Q_x l»{j’\.gﬂi*} [Jq(ﬁ) 270 | 'If}/\i (.52 21,9 ﬂ%ie;i'q;gi{‘:”n fezar e
e d - I - . B T ot =) o o o — o) ‘-_ iy -
7500 1.3 | Ll i 0,25 |1.07 e 2 1d7d 1) %5 b LELA‘AL,@#{?E&M
- " ~ y - T - ¥ ! e a7y Pl ik N
f ?ﬁ é-’ﬁ l 1 d)w} } \c;‘ é ! L\ “3'\:1" 6 \%ﬁ "? /?‘ ! ! % ‘fi:; rg 1 \, {'3 ' {; 1 ‘)\: (é"gqttff‘ﬁ'g P\“'?'ir‘.‘.’j"“f.&"?\,
ey : ol | 9 N . o LU
Va9 | 4,10 1 i(i“’)_,LL;_”’_@_Ji@L_g_ﬁ B0t i e feseler
[ — —_ {_r._ﬁl; e "
WELL CAPACITY (Gau'asL Per Fooly, 0.75" =002, 1" =0.04; TZE =008 2°=046 =035 4= 086, 5 =1.02Z 6" =147, i7" =588

TUBING IN@IQIJLQEACITY (GalJFt): 18" = DAOD(]L 316" = 0.0014; 174" = 0.0026; 516" =0.004; 8% = 0.006; 112" = 0.010; 518" = 0.016 B
PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B=Baler;, BP= Bladder Pumnp;,  ESP = Elechic Submerib!e_mmip;_ﬂ'ﬂ_eﬁaﬁ_ Pump; o= OﬂaiSpeci ]

S ' - SAMPLINGDATA -

SA“j.ELEDBY(PR'[‘”.?’AFF“-'!?“O"!; o SAMPLING | oo ., o | SAMPLING | oy = .,
S et badde U/l misiatep ATz 77+ { j ENDEDAT: | 7 -20)
A S T 5 I i T kg w — P — — L — i
PUMP OR TUBING TUBIG FIELD-FILTERED: Y L N1 FILTER SIZE: ____pm
DEPTH N WELL (foet):. _WATERIALCODE: ¢ 4 | Filustion Equipment Typel™ R
FIELD DEGOMTAMINATION; TUBNG Y 7N reblacud) DUPLIGATE: Yy D
SAMPLE PRESERVATION INTEMDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP

SAMPLE GONTAINER SPECIFICATION
SeiE | & | MATERIAL | VOLU_M? PRESERVATIVE | TOTALVOL 17 FINAL |
IDCODE | CONTANERS | GODE [ USED | ADDEDINFIELD (mi} | pH ]

Mool 5 e | Howt] Hel
L
L

ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT FLOW RATE
CODE {mL per minute)

o | e

A TG |1 [P o e
VAT SN R eael

Aiy=10 HZ4

l

ring sample over PHydrion Dip Stick.

REMARKS:PH valuss obtained by pou
Sheer noticed 1o Clowt ¢t
MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass; CG = Clear Glass; PE = Polyelhylene; PR = Polypropylene; S = Silicene; T=Teflon; O = Olher (Specify)

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: ARP = Alter Paristaftic Pump; B = Bailes; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;
RFPP = Reverse Flow Paristaltic Purap; &M = Straw Mettiod (Tubing Gravity Drain); O = Other (Specify)

. Ty CF ST
NOTES: 1. The above do not constlfute all of tha information raquired by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.
2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS {sgE FS 2212, ECTION 3)
pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C speclfic Gonductance: * 5% Dlssolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saluration {see Table FS 2200-2);
optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or *+ 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings = 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or +10% (whichever is greater)
Revision Date; February 12, 2009




B

RECEIVED
Form FD 800024 May 13, 2011
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG KW Planning Dpt
i SITE - - SITE o
HANE: L Zoadl Oi WAk "lL LQCATION; f C afoline 5t
wewno: AYA) - ‘% sape o A 4]~ 173 DATE:
~ PURGING DATA _ -
WELL TUBNG VWELL SCREEM INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH o~ “PURGE PUMP TYEE
DIAMETER (Inches): J\ DIAMETER (inches): //; DEPTH: \ feet to l[ fest | TOWATER (fee!): !! X&) ? QR BAILER: i-)
WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH — STATIC DEPTH TOWATER} X WELL CAPACITY
{only fill put if applicable) ¢
= H feet — ! . TJ"L{\ fael) X O \Ly allonsffoat = i 1 S i allons
EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = BUMP VOLUME + (TUBING GAPACTTY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
{onty fill out if applicable) u
/ rl} 0.25 gallons +( gallonsffoot X foef) + gallons = pallons
INITIAL BUMP OR TUBNG -7 FINAL PUMP OR TUBING  +2 PURGING PURGING | ToTALVOLUME P
DEPTH IN WELL {feet): - DEPTH IN WELL (feet): NITIATED AT:] 3 §.2 | EnDED AT: Eig( 77{'} | PURGED (gallons) "= 2
CUMUL. DEPTH i COND. D'g%?é—gﬁ”
TIME VOLUME VOLUNME PURGE TO ‘ p Jard | TEMP. (circls units) rele amits TURBIDITY | GOLOR QDOR
PURGED | PURGER RATE | WATER (S:I;‘“s)’ ey umhosfen | e ) NTUS) (describe) | (describe)
{galions} (gallor'hs] {gpra) (feet) or(pSlem) | ofwsiliration |
- - . - - P Al
[55% LSt [ b5t 1025 | 0728 07‘{ Leey | e
D] T AN
14O 11, 3.0~ |0 1,25 | 100] | 050 | 1At | Akger |
T Lo TTEY
!f{ 0510 [1S53 |Aa2s RN
(L ¢°. {/
T LSl | e DY 0I5 RS
kti?ﬂ el 1155 104265 TH 03T
I B [N PR N [ D A P
WELL GAPACITY (Gallons Per Footy: 0.75”=00%  1°= O.04:  d.267 =008, 27 =016 066 5 =105 0'=147; 127=688
 TUBING INSIDE DIA. GAPACITY (Gal./Ft) JFt). /8" =0.0006; 316" =0.0014; . iA"=00026; 0.004;  /B"=0006;  1/2'=0.010; 58" = 0.016
PURGING EX EQUIPMENT CODE! CODES: B=E Baller; BP= Bladcder Pump; ESF = Electric Submerslble Pump PP = Peristailic Pump. @ =Other (Specify) |

SAMPLING DATA -

SAMPI..ED ) BY (PRINT) IAFFILIATION AMPLER(S) uIGNATURE(S SAMPLING SAMP LING
. * s e «:{ S INITIATED AT: iﬂ 7} | ENDEDAT: [’{ 5’
PUMP MP OR TUBING | TuBNG FIELD-FILTSRED: Y {N, "~ FILTER SIZE: _ m
DEPTH IN WELL (foet): - MATERIAL CODE: Filiration Equipment Type:-—"
—_— o ———— T ——— ——F — — ]
FIELD DECONTAMINATIOMN: PUMP TuBiNG ¥ /N (eplaced) —| DUPLICATE: Y {n }
= : = £ LN )
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPEGIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP
—mee T T RTERIAL | ANALYSIS ANDIOR EQUIPMENT FLOW RATE
&Jf\g!gég # MATERIAL VDLUME CPRES Li;géf[};\Tl\fE TOTAL VOL FENAL METHOD GODE (L per minute)

e F

_CONTAIMERS | CODE 1 .

&

 ADDEDIMFIELD (mb) | pH |

oy
-1

PP = Polypropylane; €= Silicons; T =Teflon; 0= Other (Specify}

ESP = Elactric Submersibla Pump;
D Other (apsclfy)

PE = Polyethylene;

B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Punip;
HM = Straw Methud (Tuking Graulty Dram),

ter 62-160, F.A.C.

AG = Amber Glass; CG = Clear Glass,

APP = After Paristaltic Pump;
RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pump;

MATERLAL CODES:
SANMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES:

I —
NOTES 4. The above do not constitute all ofthe i
2 STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VAR

information raquired by Chapter

IATION QF LAST THREE CONSECUTIV

E READ}NGS(SEE FS 2212, sECTION 3}

pH: + 0.2 units Temper ature:
opt|omlly, + 0.2 mg/L or + 10%

+0.2°C Speclfic Conductance:
(whlchever is grealer) Turbidity: all reading

+ 5% Dissolved Oxygon: all readings < 2

s « 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or £ 10%

Revision Date: February 12, 2009

0% saturation (see Table F8 2200- 2,

pwhichever is greater)




Form FO # 00024
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

SITE % : s "
LOCATION: AL calo o ne &

%
sampLE ID: A4 A) - ﬁ#) pATE: | ! _l e

PURGING DATA '

S — A e
WELL ”) TUBlNG / WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH PURGE PUMP TYPE
DIAMETER (inches)y, % DIAMETER {Inehas): Z! DEPTH: fast ko f | feet | TOWATER (feol): 67 'ng OR BAILER: ~r~’
WELL YOLUNE PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUNE = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH -~ STATlC DEPTH TOWATER) * WELL CAPACITY
only Ml out if applicable
(only PP ) = ( \ \ feal — ")\ &[Z) faet) X C [’( gallansffoot = L\O gallons
EGUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VaL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TU BING CAPAGITY X TURING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
{only fill out if applicabls) ]
= (0,25 gallons+( gallonsifoot X faaty + gallons = gallons

S
WITIAL PUMP OR TUBING 5 FINAL PUMP OR TUBING PURGING PURGING ‘e TOTAL VOLUME
DEPTH IN WELL {foet): *’5 DEPTH N WELL (feet); ’f INITIATED AT: | &t O/ ENDED AT: \Z2: 5 2.} PURGED (gallonsy: /1 YA 7, 00
CUMUL. DEPTH " GOND, D‘gf‘?égﬁo
TIME YOLUME VOLUME PURGE 0 (et P tard TemMP. | (circle units) \e anils) TURBIDITY COLOR ODOR
PURGED | PURGED RATE WATER ;’1‘"5';’ &) pwhosiin ¢ ﬁc'fﬁ ?L"" (NTUS) (descripe) | (describa)
(galions) {gallons) {gpm} {feat) Qﬂ@iﬁ% %Egturallon

nm.ge« :
32 V2% | Gey | Pedian
AV Tt
| 8 ks 1000 | (wler | - th eyt

> 1000 | Gley e
000 | ey |k

;.:11023 Ty |40 | 02533 16,97 Q"h 19y |
IR EAS) p&ﬁjﬁLé‘fﬁ_, EERYNCE
'l T30 L HO | 4,20 | 0 a1 3% 6a5 299 HLL
9 ;b [0 860 075294 16dh A% | 1 BoL |
(2 dae] LHO | .00 |€ ? Ay eaS (298| 1B

U RN

7016, =037, & =085 —gv=q0%  Bi=147 120 = =580
112"—0010,_&@'—0015 o

~WELL GAPACITY (Galions Per Fool): 0. S35 =00z i"=0.04; 1257 = 006
LTUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (GalfF1): 1/87 = 0.00C 0006, 246" = 00014; 14" =0.0026; 5MG" = 0.004;  3i8"=0006;

URGING EQUIPMENT CO CODES: E B = Baler;, BP = Bladder Pump; ESP Electit Submerslble Pump; PP =_Peristailic Pump; O =Qther (Speclfy)

- SAMPLINGDATA

SAMPLED EDBY (PRINT) TARFILIATION; . FAMP LE@(S) R(3) SIGNATURE(S). f l/{-/? SAMPLING SAMPLING R

s G“‘ri el {,ﬁizﬂ T e, g{!f ey F_js, / NITIATED AT: |- %2 | ENDEDAT: JZ;"{Q_
“PUMP OR TUBING ) TUBING Ty FELO-FILTERED: ¥ ¢ N “FILTER SIZE: ____pm
DEPTH N WELL (faet): _ )  MATERIAL G CODE: i R _Fiilration  Equipment Type™ - . ]
FIELD DECONTAMINATION: pUME Y 21 N" TUBING Y {/N}replmed) DUPLICATE: n

SAMPLE COMTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION MTEMDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP

SAWPLE & TWATERAC | PRESERVATIVE | TOTALWOL T FNAL | AMALYSIS ANDIOR EQUIPMENT | FLOW RATE
D QQQE__@NE@S_ U CODE VOLFEF; . useD | . METHOD _ CODE . (nL per mmuta)i

ADDED R FIELD (miy [ pH |

M-y | B ity | gt
FULTN S & O S SR I - AR
Mg ] ¢ _ie’_f

-

“REMARKE:PH values obta:t.ned by pouring sample “ovar Piydrion on Dip Stick.

% ‘l\@@“’\ Werdy 4,,5.*(9 ' £ v ) Cef

MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Olass; ©G =Clear Glass; PE = Polyethle:e; PP = Polypropylene; 5= silicone; T=Teflon; 0= Other (Specify)

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = ARter Paristaftic Pump; B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pumy; ESP = Elsctic Submarsible Pump;
REPP = Reverse Flow Peristallic Pump; &M = Straw Method (Tubing Grawly Dram} 0 Other (openfy)

NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute afl of the information requirecl by i by Chapter "62-160, F.A.C.

9. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATICN OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 22412, SECTION 3)

pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: + 5% Bissolved Oxygen: all leacimgs < 20% saturation {(see Table FS 2200-2),

optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or * 10% (wluchever is greater} Turbidity: aII readings < 20 NTU, optionally + & NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)
Revision Date: February 12, 2009




- Form FR 9000-24
GROUNDWATER SAM PLING LOG

eon 19

EiG
LOGATION:

[ f*ﬂr t")\\w”i{:"’

ot 2 (2 [10

WELL MO /\/\ { /\)
' | PURGING DATA_ .
VWELL ? TUBING WELL SCREEN lNTERVAL . STATIC DEPTH e PURGE PUMP TYRE
DIAMETER (inches): /7 DIAMETER (Inchas). DEPTH: faat to } I fost | TO WATER (feat): Q ,S‘ i OR BAILER! |
WELL VOLUNE PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUWNE = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH - STATIC DEPTH TO WATER) X WELL CAPACITY
toaly filt out If appiicable) %
= feet - 2 S ool I [-’? allonsifoot =
EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VoL, = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW GELL VOLUME
{anty fil out If applicable) N ’L\
= (0.25 gallons +( gallonsffoot X faet) -+ gallons = ganuns
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING L FINAL PUMP OR TUBING | PURGING - (& PURGING TOTALVOLUME
DERTH i WELL {feetl): / DEPTH N WELL (feet): ] INITIATED AT: fa' ’( ‘1 ENDED AT. PURGED (gallons) é %
DISSOLVED
CUMUL. DEPTH H COND. OXYGEN
TIME VOLUME YOLUME PURGE TO ot P dard TEMP, {cirche units) (cirgle onits) TURBIDITY COLOR QDOR
PURGED | PURGED RATE water | ¢ it ‘;’ {°cy prahogfem ':fﬁl; 0' v {NTUS) {lescribe) | (describe)
{gailons) {gallans) {gpr) (fesi) S or {iSlem %L-v:-!
i _ e saturation | i
e b {0 o e . y Cieal 5[‘*
1,:).{{7(— {, ;Q, l\jé @,7_73 b ‘7{1, 7,10 50.2 Qé?{) fz,c“ Llﬁ.z orqame S Non<
onl LA b | 412 A | 3L e 50,6 | 2496 0 0.50) | 1000 Gy | no/e
v ~ P = N -4 = oy 5, o ~ - v
Viinh (136 |V, 051015 92 a6 1 305 | 73 i{i?} e | S 1000 | Gley | NOnE)
.o - . P w5 S D R iy Y T o Pt ¢ e
ﬁ;!_f. UL TS 10,261 3,630 720 1705 | 0| C D | Grey | node |
< " ) T 7 | - e I i ~ o b o~ o ] - )
131, %6 | 6 0,75 | 358704 1304 g_.a_‘léﬁ-)ﬁ 7949 | Grey| none |
V- —— ——-———*4———-——‘4—‘7‘—'——*-——*——_“———-————"‘_‘ e —
[ RS o R E—
| WEILL NELL CAPACITY (GEI“GHS Per Foot): soby: 0.75" = 0. 02, 1"=0. "= 0.4 1,247 =0, 06 2= 0,16; T 3=, 37 47 = 0.65; i = 1.02 9. 6" = 1A4T; 12¥ = 5,68
TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY ¥ (Gal/ JFL): 1!8" =0.0008; 916" =0 0014; A= = 1.0026; 516" = 0.004, 318" = 0.006; 142" = 0.010; 5/ v = 0.016
ERGING E.QU|PME\|T_CODES B = Baller; _BP= - Bladder Pump,  E ESP = Cleckic Subrﬁerslb.e Pump; pP= Peristallic Pump; _ O = Other (Specify) |
SAMPLING DATA -
“SAMPLED BY (PRINT) T) I AFFILIATION: } “SAMPLER(S) SIG;JATURE(S) / { ] s AMPLING " s SAMPLING
St L (Hd (@(?_L / HA L & . =f Sttt é INITIATED AT: \ NDED AT: 5 Z Z
PUME OR TUBING TUBlNG o ’ FIELD FILTERED Y ) FILTER SIZE _pm
DEPTH INWELL {feet): ) MATERIAL CODE: § g Filtration Equipment Type o . ]
FIELD DECONTAMINATION: pUMP ¥ N Y TUBNG Y {N (t‘eplaced) DUPLICATE: ¥ { M
.: __..————_'——
SAMPLE CONT.E\IN ER SPEGIFICATION i SAMPLE PRESERVATION e INTEMDED SAM PLING SAMPLE PUMP
T | BRERERVA A vl ANALYSIS AND/OR EQUIPMEMT FLOW RATE
SAMPLE # MAT[RI.'\L PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VoL i FINAI f
| IDCODE | CONTANERS | CODE | | VOLUME | usED ADDEDIN FIELD (mb) | pH_ | METHOD CODE {mL pet minute) |

MG

‘ﬁ' { T

e
ey

n Dip “stick.

[ REMARKS:PH values obtained by pourlng sample “over PHydr:L\io

PE = Polyathylene; PP = Polypropytene; €= Silicen
B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Elactric
&M = Straw Mathad (Tubing Gravity Dram)

d by Chapter ar 62-160, F.A.C.

E CONSECUTIVE READINGS.

AG = Amber Glass; CG = Clear Glass;

APP = Aftar Paristaltic Pump;
RFPP = Reverse Flow Paristaltic Pump;

NOTES: 1. The o above do not eonstitute all of the information require
ATIOM QF LAST THRE

2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARI
ance: + 5% Dlssolve

pH: + 0.2 units Temper ature: + 0.2 °C Speclfic Conduct
ophonauy, +0.2mgA. or + 10% (whlchever is greater) Turbidily: all readings < 20 NTU; optionall

MATERIAL CODES:
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES:

d Oxygen: all readings = 20%
y+5NTUor + 10%

e; T=Tefon; 0 =Other (Specify)

Submarsible Pump;
Cl Othear (apemfy)

(sEE FS 2242, SECTION 3)

saluration (see Table FS 2200-2),
@whichever is grealer)

Revision Date: February 12, 2009




Form FD 9000-24
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

e St

!

DATE: ;Z/ /,(j 7

SITE E ] e
LOGATION; 94 | ey {}\

A ‘SAMPLEID: /E]W_, 5’7 o

PURGING DATA

[ o — e
WELL TUBING "j WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH PURGE PUMP TXPE W
DIAMETER (inches): ‘2\ DIAVMETER (nchas): (@ DEPTH: feetto |} fest TQ WATER (feel): Q \ i i_ OR BAILER: &
WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1WELL VOLUWE = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH T STATIC DEPTH TOWATER) X WELL CAPACITY
(only fill out if applicable) - e , o
= i ot Al x 0,16 alonsfioat_= 1+ L2
EGQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1EGQUIPMENT VoL, = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY TUBING LENGTH) + ELOW GELL VOLUME

{only fill out if applicable)
A} ‘ﬁ = (.25 gallong +( gallons/foot X faet) + gallons = gallons

A YA NS B
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING % FINAL BUNP OR TUBING = PURGING L TRORGING |1 A TOTALVOLUNME = 1,
_EF-_PTE_“!!“_EEL_“_E’EQ’-—I - DEPTH IN WELL{foet)y: ™) ITIATED AT: 16023 | ENDED AT: *0% | PURGED (gallons): [0
CLIMLUL, DEPTH pH COMD. DISSOLVED

allons

4

e | VOLUME VOLUME | PURGE TQ S | TEMP. (clrela units) (cc.”“l"ﬁ'ﬁ.';'s TURBIDITY | COLOR ODOR
PURGED | PURGED RATE WATER (sli:‘“g °c) prios/em ';fg‘,?L D‘r ) (NTUS) (descrive) | (desciibe)
(gallons) {gallens) | {gpm} ) {faet) | N 9“!@&;@ vhsaluralion | S S
. - R g L = ST aE |
DL (a2 4o [OZ1 155 679 7217¢33 0,55 | wlhite | dei o] -
g1 1S % H 2 . ‘1’ R A T
<D ] VB

)‘

o L9 |42 | S8 |62y G.0% 16 | 7003 | A 0-UD 0l S e At 37
Lo | L2 | hlo_tou [M.03 LI 1302 SHSH o MO VT FRLMASN

-4 | LY g o (3. 01679 0.2 | 35250 . =0 D | mhie
065 AL [N o2 |40 ﬂé 20.2] 3UAY| 6. HE | 20 whae |4

e ——

IR S R I s e e T e R KL P _
WELL GAPACITY (Gallons Per Faol): ©.75”=0.02; TP =0.04; 1.26" =006 "= 0.16; “4va 037, 4"=065 =102 6"=147: 12" = 5.88

_TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY. (GalJFt): 18" =0.0006; /16" = 0.0014; 114% - 00026, _ 510" =0004; 318" = 0.005; 12" = 0.0%; 58 = 0016 |
jlﬁGLNG EQUIPMENT CODES: _ B= Bailer;_”jp_=B7Iadde!Pmp:_ ESF [?:}E_tricSubr;‘.ars’sb!e Pump; FEELstallic Pme;_ko=O|her($p_m:ify) ]
[  SAMPLINGDATA [ —
SAMPLED BY (PRINT) / AFFILIATION: SAMPLER(S) SIGNATURE(): Y i A j SAMPLING SAMPLING .
] ;’-;EO—%—Q’ Ly 4@&}‘?‘% Al 0 I P Lo ld? | NTIATED AT: Hf) f;i ENDED AT: T1o 10D
PUMP DR TUBING - TUBING ’ FIELD-FILTERED: ¥ { N} FILTER SIZE; ____pm
DENTINWELL G N .| WATERALCODE: )| Feton Epmen Tt —
FIELD DECONTAMINATION: PUMP Y 'N} TUBING Y { N freplaced) TDUPLICATE: Y (N}
e, o o

SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION  ~ NTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP
e —— T — TS EEERUATIUE | ANALYEIS ANDIOR EQUIPMENT | FLOW RATE
SARPLE ] 7 | MATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FINAL ! . /
| ipcopk | cowtamERs | - CODE VOLUME | _| AopED IN_r"ELsz)j_ N | mEmop | COOE (L per minite)
Mol 1l A et Memld Mel T . M i
YYD T T O A EALS e ~ Pyt S
ENTIE 2 I T LSO R M e el P2 P I (VT T 20

“REMARKS:PH values obtained by pouring sample over PHydrion Dip Stick.

Sleen  nede awd <o) _
MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass; C€G = Clear Glass; PE = Polyethylene; PP = Polypropylene; €= Silicens; T =Tefton; 0= Other (Specify)

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = ARer Peristaltic Pump; B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Elactric Submersibla Pump;
RFPP = Raversa Flow Peristaltic Pump;  BM = Straw Method {Tubing Gravity Drain); 0 = Other (Specify)

NOTES: 1. The above do nof constitute ali “Fiho information required by Chapter 62160, F.AC. _

2. STABILZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSEGUTIVE READIMGS (SEE FS 2242, SECTION 3)

pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °c gpeciflc Conductance: . 505 Dlssolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2),

optionally, + 0.2 mof. of + 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTUY; oplionally + 5NTU or ¢ 10% (whichever is greater)
Ravision Date: February 12, 2009




